1
[Federal Register: April 2, 2007 (Volume 72, Number 62)]
[Rules and Regulations]
[Page 15603-15613]
From the Federal Register Online via GPO Access [wais.access.gpo.gov]
[DOCID:fr02ap07-4]
–––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Engine Model Aircraft
Manufacturer
Aircraft Model Designation
IO-470-C Beechcraft J, K, M35
IO-470-D Cessna 310 G & H
IO-470-D Rockwell 200 A, B, & C
IO-470-E Cessna 210 & A
IO-470-F Bellanca 14-19-3
IO-470-F Cessna 185
IO-470-H Sierra Hotel Aero, Inc.
(Navion)
Navion F &G (Rangemaster)
IO-470-L Beechcraft B55 Baron
IO-470-M Gulfstream 500 A
IO-470-N Beechcraft N & P
IO-470-N Beechcraft G33
IO-470-S Cessna 210 B & C
IO-470-S Cessna 205
IO-470-U Cessna 310 I & J
IO-470-V/VO Cessna 310K, L, N, P & Q
IO-520-A Cessna 210 D, E, F, G, & H
IO-520-A Cessna 206
IO-520-A Cessna P206
IO-520-A Rockwell 200 D
IO-520-B Beechcraft 36 Bonanza
IO-520-B Beechcraft A36
IO-520-B Sierra Hotel Aero, Inc.
(Navion)
Navion H
IO-520-BA Beechcraft A36
IO-520-BA Beechcraft S & V35, V35A, V35B
IO-520-BA Beechcraft C33 A
IO-520-BA Beechcraft E33 A & C
IO-520-BA Beechcraft F33 A & C
IO-520-BA Sierra Hotel Aero, Inc. Navion G (Rangemaster)
IO-520-BA Sierra Hotel Aero, Inc. Navion H
IO-520-BB Beechcraft A36
7
Engine Model Aircraft
Manufacturer
Aircraft Model Designation
IO-520-BB Beechcraft V35B
IO-520-BB Beechcraft F33 A
IO-520-C & CB Beechcraft C55 - E55 Baron
IO-520-D Bellanca 17-30 Viking
IO-520-D Cessna A188-300 AG Truck
IO-520-D Cessna 185
IO-520-E (Cessna 310) Exec 600
IO-520-E (Beech Baron) Pres 600
IO-520-F Cessna 207
IO-520-F Cessna U206
IO-520-K Bellanca 17-30A
IO-520-L Cessna 210 K, L, M, N & R
IO-520-L Cessna 210N II
IO-520-L Cessna 210R
IO-520-M Cessna 310R
IO-520-MB Cessna 310R
IO-550-A Cessna 310 Conversion
IO-550-B Beechcraft A36
IO-550-B (Beech Bonanza) Foxstar
IO-550-C Beechcraft 58 Baron
IO-550-D Cessna 185/188 Conversion
IO-550-E Cessna 310 Conversion
IO550-F Cessna 206/207 Conversion
IO-550-L Cessna 210 Conversion
O-470-M Cessna 310
O-470-G Beechcraft H35
O-470-K Bellanca 14-19-2
O-470-K Cessna 180 (230 HP)
O-470-L Cessna 182
O-470-L Cessna 180D
O-470-M Cessna 310 B
O-470-P Sierra Hotel Aero, Inc.
(Navion)
Navion
8
Engine Model Aircraft
Manufacturer
Aircraft Model Designation
O-470-R Cessna 188-230
O-470-R Cessna 182
O-470-R Cessna 180 E-J
O-470-S Cessna 182
O-470-U Cessna 182
O-470-U Cessna 180 K
TSIO-520-AF Cessna P210N II
TSIO-520-B Cessna 320D, E & F
TSIO-520-B Cessna T310-Q & R
TSIO-520-BB Cessna T310R
TSIO-520-BE Piper PA-46-310 Malibu
TSIO-520-C Cessna T210 F, G, & H
TSIO-520-C Cessna TU206
TSIO-520-C Cessna TP206
TSIO-520-C&CB Beechcraft 58 Baron
TSIO-520-CE Cessna T210R
TSIO-520-CF Cessna P210R
TSIO-520-D Beechcraft V35, V35A, V35B-TC
TSIO-520-E Cessna 402, A & B
TSIO-520-E Cessna 401, A & B
TSIO-520-EB Cessna 335
TSIO-520-G Cessna T207
TSIO-520-H Cessna T210 J, K & L
TSIO-520-J Cessna 210 J
TSIO-520-J Cessna 414
TSIO-520-J Riley Conversions 340 Super Riley
TSIO-520-L&LB Beechcraft 58P Baron
TSIO-520-L&LB Beechcraft 58TC Baron
TSIO-520-M Cessna T207
TSIO-520-M Cessna TU206
TSIO-520-N Cessna 414-II Chancellor
TSIO-520-N Cessna 340
9
Engine Model Aircraft
Manufacturer
Aircraft Model Designation
TSIO-520-NB Cessna 414-II
TSIO-520-NB Cessna 340
TSIO-520-P Cessna P210N
TSIO-520-R Cessna T210 M
TSIO-520-R Cessna T210N II
TSIO-520-T Cessna T188C AG Husky
TSIO-520-UB Beechcraft A36TC Bonanza
TSIO-520-UB Beechcraft B36TC
TSIO-520-VB Cessna 402 C
TSIO-520-WB Beechcraft 58P Baron
TSIO-520-WB Beechcraft 58TC Baron
 This AD also applies to SAP, cast cylinder assemblies, P/Ns SL32000W-A1, SL32000W-A20P,
SL32000W-A21P, SL32000WH-A1, SL32000WH-A20P, SL32006W-A1, SL32006W-A20P,
SL32006W-A21P, SL36000TW-A1, SL36000TW-A20P, SL36000TW-A21P, SL36000TW-A22P,
SL36000W-A1, SL36000W-A20P, SL36000W-A21P, SL36006W-A1, SL36006W-A20P, and
SL36006W-A21P, installed in Lycoming Engines (LE) 320, 360, and 540 series reciprocating
engines and Avco Lycoming 540 series reciprocating engines. These P/N cylinder assemblies may be
installed in the LE and AL engine models listed in the following Table 3.
Table 3 – Affected Lycoming Engines and Avco Lycoming Engine Models
Engine Model
O-320 -A, -B, -C, -D, -E, H
IO-320 -B, -D, -E
LIO-320 -B
AIO-320 -A, -B, -C
AEIO-320 -D, -E
O-360 -A, -B, -C, -D, -F, -G, -J
IO-360 - B, -L, -M
LO-360 -A
AEIO-360 -B, -H
HO-360 -C
HIO-360 -B
O-540 -A, -B, -E, -F, -G, -H, -J
IO-540 -A, -C, -D, -N, -T, -V, -W
AEIO-540 -D
10
 These engine models are installed in, but not limited to, the aircraft models listed in the
following Table 4:
Table 4 –Lycoming Engines and Avco Lycoming-related Aircraft Models
Engine Model Aircraft Manufacturer Aircraft Model Designation
O-320-A Mooney Aircraft Mark 20A
O-320-A1A Piper Aircraft PA-23-150 Apache
O-320-A1A Piper Aircraft PA-22-150 Tri-Pacer

Engine Model Aircraft
Manufacturer
Aircraft Model Designation
O-360-A3A2 American Champion 7GCBC & 7GCAA
Unsafe Condition
 (d) This AD results from comments from the Public on the existing AD. We are issuing this AD
to prevent cylinder separation that can lead to engine failure, a possible engine compartment fire, and
damage to the airplane.
Compliance
 (e) You are responsible for having the actions required by this AD performed within the
compliance times specified unless the actions have already been done.
Determining Which Cylinder Assemblies Are Installed
 (f) If aircraft engine records do not list the P/N of the cylinder installed during engine overhaul
or repair, visually inspect the cylinders. The affected SAP cylinder head barrel flanges are marked:
SA47000L-A1, SA47000L-A20P, SA47000S-A1, SA47000S-A20P, SA47000S-A21P, SA52000-
A1, SA52000-A20P, SA52000-A21P, SA52000-A22P, SA52000-A23P, SA55000-A1, or SA55000-
A20P or SL32000W-A1, SL32000W-A20P, SL32000W-A21P, SL32000WH-A1, SL32000WH-
A20P, SL32006W-A1, SL32006W-A20P, SL32006W-A21P, SL36000TW-A1, SL36000TW-A20P,
SL36000TW-A21P, SL36000TW-A22P, SL36000W-A1, SL36000W-A20P, SL36000W-A21P,
SL36006W-A1, SL36006W-A20P, or SL36006W-A21P.
23
Cylinder Assembly Removal
 (g) Remove all cylinder assemblies with a serial number of 47LE053559 through 47LF053643,
or 47SE054212 through 47SF054251, or 52D0531708 through 52H0532197, or 55E05223 through
55G05289, or 32WE059006 through 32WF059067, or 32WHE05379 through 32WHE05392, or
326WF055517 through 326WF055532, or 36TWF05430 through 36TWG05453, or 36WF058058
through 36WG058124, or 366WE056944 through 366WF057061, or 366WF057150 through
366WF057232, or 366WF057259 through 366WG057534, or 366WG057556, 366WG057569,
366WG057598, 366WG057616, 366WG057621, 366WG057624, or 366WJ057770 through
366WJ057776, or 366WL058131 no later than 150 hours total time-in-service (TIS) to preclude
cylinder head fatigue failure and separation at the head-to-barrel threaded interface.
 (h) For cylinder assemblies with more than 150 hours total TIS on the effective date of this AD,
a 10 hour TIS extension is permitted for the purpose of flying the aircraft to a location where
maintenance action can be done to meet the requirements of this AD.